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	PRESS RELEASE


Act on Consumer Credit was breached more frequently
(Final report of 2013)

(Prague, January 31, 2014) Higher number of breaches of the Act on Consumer Credit and higher fines – this is the summary of results of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority within inspections focused on intermediaries and providers of consumer credit. Violations of applicable legal regulations were detected in 65% of the total of 319 inspections. The Act on Consumer Credit was breached by almost a half of inspected non-banking subjects that intermediate or provide consumer credit. Most frequently, the act was infringed when entities failed to provide obligatory information in advertising on intermediation of consumer credit. Other numerous violations concerned use of unfair commercial practices by intermediaries. When compared to 2012, not only proportion of detected breaches of law, but also amount of imposed sanctions was higher. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed a total of 132 fines amounting to almost 5.6 million CZK while the remaining administrative proceedings were not finished by the end of 2013. 
In the period of January 1 to December 12, 2013, a total of 310 inspections were carried out within inspection action focused on conditions imposed on providers and intermediaries of consumer credit by the Act No. 145/2010 on Consumer Credit. In 231 cases, legal entities were inspected and in 88 cases physical persons were inspected. 201 entities operated as intermediaries of consumer credit, 97 as providers (creditors), and 22 were providers of a service only, but didn’t directly participate in intermediation or provision of consumer credit. 1 inspected person operated as both intermediary and creditor at the same time. 

	Results of inspections of consumer credit in 2013

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	Total
	145/2010*)
	Total
	145/2010*)

	Středočeský and Prague
	65
	28
	25
	43.1%
	38.5%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	23
	16
	15
	69.6%
	65.2%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	43
	35
	21
	81.4%
	48.8%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	43
	12
	9
	27.9%
	20.9%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	69
	52
	26
	75.4%
	37.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	37
	27
	26
	73.0%
	70.3%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	39
	37
	31
	94.9%
	79.5%

	Total
	319
	207
	153
	64.9%
	48.0%


*) Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit
The above chart shows that 207 inspections within which inspectors detected breaches of generally binding legal regulations stand for 64.9% of all breaches. Violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit were proven in 153 cases, i.e. 48.0% of the total number of 319 inspections. 
In 2013, a total of 343 consumers submitted a complaint to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority or asked for help in terms of resolution of situation in which they got due to contract on intermediation or provision of consumer credit. In the total of 60 cases (17.5%) subsequent inspections proved legitimacy of submissions or inspectors detected breaches of other obligations. Other 21 sumbissions were transferred to another surveillance body and 20 submissions have not been closed yet. However, in most cases submissions concerned total amounts of credit, failures to fulfil contract terms by debtor or other disputes between contract parties that can only be decided by court and not by a surveillance body. 
Breaches of the Act on Consumer Credit
· Inspected subjects most frequently breached provision concerning content requirements for advertising on consumer credit (section 14) – 98 cases
· In 29 cases, intermediary breached provision of section 17 par. 1, 2, that concern the intermediaries’ obligation to provide, within advertising and documentation designed for consumers, information about the scope of his authorization, especially on for how many creditors he carries out intermediary activities or if he doesn’t carry out the activity for any creditor, and further the ban to ask consumer to pay remuneration for the intermediary’s service before he informs consumer in writing or on any other durable medium about the result of the mediation activity (especially about statement of all creditors contacted by him within the mediation activities);
· shortcomings in provision of obligatory information were detected within 19 inspections (section 6 par. 1);
· within 10 inspections inspectors discovered that creditors did not sufficiently consider the consumers’ ability to pay off the consumer credit before contract was concluded (in compliance with section 9 par. 1); 
· in 9 cases obligation to provide consumer with pre-contractual information and duly explain it was breached (section 5)
· in 7 cases consumer didn’t receive any original of the contract on mediation of consumer credit in writing or on any other durable medium (violation of section 27a, par. 2);
· use of telephone number with higher than common tariff was detected in 7 cases of offering, negotiating or intermediating of consumer credit through voice telephone communication, text or multimedia message (section 18b);
· breach of prohibition to use bill of exchange or cheque to pay or secure payment of consumer credit was detected in 4 cases (section 18 par 1);
· securing of consumer credit with value of an issue in obvious disparity to the amount of secured claim was proven in 1 case (section 18a);
· Payments above law were required by a creditor after consumer withdrew from the credit contract - 1 case (section 11 par 3).

Breaches of other laws
· In 31 cases, inspectors of the CTIA detected use of deceitful commercial practices that are prohibited by the Act on Consumer Protection under sanctions of up to 5 million CZK (section 5 par. 1 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll.); 

· In other 47 cases, inspected subjects breached other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection, e.g. failure to inform about price of offered products and services provided, incorrect billing and so forth;
· In 34 cases, inspected persons violated the Act on Licensed Trade (section 10 of the Act No. 45/1991 Coll.) as they held no required trade license for registered trade – provision or intermediation of consumer credit. These findings were transferred to appropriate trade licensing offices that would take further measures;
· One case of reasonable suspicion of deceitful advertising was transferred to appropriate surveillance authority, Prague City Hall, to take further investigations;
· Other legal regulations were breached in 11 cases.
Imposed measures and sanctions
132 fines amounting to the total of 5,580,000 CZK were lawfully imposed for detected breaches of generally binding legal regulations in surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority in 2013. Other decisions concerning imposing fines did not come into force before the end of the year or administrative proceedings have not ended yet. 
Violations of the Act on Licensed Trade detected concerning 34 inspected subjects were transferred to appropriate trade licensing offices. 
Conclusion
Results of the all-year action focused on inspection of intermediaries and providers of consumer credit or on concluded consumer contracts proved that despite the amendment and tightening of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit, inspectors of the CTIA detected persisting shortcomings concerning fulfilment of obligations as required by law. The shortcomings concerned not only offers of consumer credit or intermediation through advertising on websites, in the press or leaflets, but also breaches of obligations were discovered both within provision of pre-contractual information and contracts in which consumer credit is concluded. Hence in the following year the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will focus its attention on compliance with provisions of the Act on Consumer Credit as well as compliance with the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices by both intermediaries and creditors. CTIA will also check fulfilment of conditions of the Trade Licensing Act, i.e. whether entrepreneurs hold valid licenses on regulated trade - provision or intermediation of consumer credit. 
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